
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Education Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Kirk (Chair), Alexander, Brooks (Vice-Chair), 

Gunnell, Hyman, Merrett and Morley 
 

 Co-opted Statutory Members: 
 

 Mr John Bailey (Parent Governor Representative) and 
Dr David Sellick (Church of England Representative) 
 

Date: Tuesday, 19 June 2007 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they may have in the business on this agenda. A list of general 
personal interests previously declared are attached. 
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 
held on 28 March 2007. 
 
3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue within 
the Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who wishes to register or 
requires further information is requested to contact the Democracy 
Officer on the contact details listed at the foot of this agenda. The 
deadline for registering is Monday 18 June 2007 at 5.00pm. 
 

 



 

 
4. Overview of Work Completed by Education Scrutiny 

Committee Since 2004  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 

This report introduces Members of the Education Scrutiny Committee to 
the work previously completed by this Committee since 2004. 
 
5. Security in Schools - Feasibility Report  (Pages 19 - 82) 
 

Members are asked to consider whether to carry out a scrutiny review of 
security in schools.  
 
6. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Louise Cook 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 
• E-mail – louise.cook@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above. 

 
 
 
 



EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

Agenda item I: Declarations of interest. 
 
Please state any amendments you have to your declarations of interest: 
 
Co-opted statutory members 
 

Dr D Sellick – Governor of Derwent Infant and Junior School 
 
Mr J Bailey – Governor of Huntington School and Huntington Primary School 
 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

Agenda Item 1Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Minutes

MEETING EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 28 MARCH 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HALL (CHAIR), BARTLETT, 
MR J BAILEY (PARENT GOVERNOR 
REPRESENTATIVE) AND DR D SELLICK 
(CHURCH OF ENGLAND REPRESENTATIVE) 

  

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS KIND AND LIVESLEY 

21. Declarations of Interest  

The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  

Mr John Bailey stated that he was now also a governor at Huntington 
Primary School and requested the addition of this onto the standing list. 

22. Minutes  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 
2007 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

23. Public Participation  

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme from Cllr Scott. 

Cllr Scott referred to his submission to the Committee in which he raised 
some concerns with the Home to School Transport Service draft report. In 
particular in draft Recommendation 1 relating to negotiations with the 
transport provider for St Mary’s School, Askham Richard for the provision 
of seat belts to be provided on all vehicles but it stated “at a reasonable 
cost”. He stated that he felt that reasonable cost should not be a factor in 
the provision of seat belts and that safety w
[...]
 and 
thereafter in line with current Council policy. 

Recommendation 5 
The deletion of the final words “wherever possible” of this recommendation 
and their replacement with “should be a high priority”.  

RESOLVED: That, subject to the above amendments, the report be 
approved for submission to the Executive as the final 
report of the Education Scrutiny Committee on home 
to school transport.  

REASON: So that the final report reflects Members’ views and to 
enable the Committee’s recommendations to be 
referred to the Executive. 

25. Chairs Comments  

The Chair thanked all those that had contributed to the production of the 
report for their work on this topic which had enabled the Committee to 
make recommendations that would, in the long term, improve the quality of 
the buses used for school transport. 

Page 4



CLLR C HALL 
Chair of Scrutiny Committee 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.40 pm. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

  

 

   

 

Education Scrutiny Committee 19 June 2007 

 
Report of the Head of Civic Democratic & Legal Services 

 
Overview of work completed by Education Scrutiny Committee 
since 2004  
 

Summary 

1. This report introduces Members of the Education Scrutiny Committee to the 
work previously completed by this Committee since 2004. 

 Background 

2. The Council’s Constitution places a responsibility on Scrutiny Committees to 
report annually to Scrutiny Management Committee.  In each municipal year 
these reports are incorporated in to an Annual Review report to Council 
together with information on all the ad-hoc scrutiny reviews completed that 
year.  Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC) has responsibility for the 
production for this annual review and its purpose is to summarise progress in 
delivering the annual scrutiny plan, highlight key achievements, learning points 
and the key issues to be addressed in the coming year.   

Consultation  

3. Although not relevant for the production of this report, consultation was  
undertaken as part of all the reviews referred to in the annexes attached to this 
report i.e. excerpts from the annual review reports from 2004-05 and 2005-06 
attached as annexes A & B respectively, and update reports provided by the 
Chair of Education Scrutiny Committee to SMC during 2006-07 as annexes C 
& D. 

Options  

4. To facilitate their knowledge and learning, Members may request further 
information on the previously completed reviews and/or copies of the relevant 
final reports. 

 

 Analysis 
   
5. The Education Scrutiny Committee together with the Health Scrutiny 

Committee, are currently the only two permanent Scrutiny bodies in existence 
within City of York Council.  They have both had a stable and committed 
membership and programme of work, which has enabled productive 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



 

relationships with officers from the relevant directorates and outside 
organisations.    

 

Corporate Objectives 
 

6. The work of the Education Scrutiny Committee is aimed at Corporate Priority 5 
i.e. ‘To increase people’s skills and knowledge to improve future employment 
prospects’ and Corporate Priority 10 i.e. ‘Improving our organisational 
effectiveness’. 

 

 Implications  
 
7. There are no known Financial, HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime and Disorder, IT or 

other implications associated with the recommendation of this report. 
 

Risk Management 
 

8. In compliance with the Councils risk management strategy.  There are no risks 
associated with the recommendations of this report. 

 

 Recommendations 

9. Members are asked to note the contents of the attached reports  
 

Reason: In order to be fully informed on scrutiny reviews completed by 
Education Scrutiny Committee during the last three years.  

Contact Details 
 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Dawn Steel  
Democratic Services Manager 
 

� Date 7 June 2007 

Melanie Carr  
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
Tel No. 01904 552063 Report Approved 

 

Wards Affected:   All � 

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:   None 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A -  Excerpt from the annual review reports from 2004-05 
Annex B -  Excerpt from the annual review reports from 2005-06 
Annex C – Update from the Chair of Education Scrutiny Committee to SMC on 

20/11/06 
Annex D -  Update from the Chair of Education Scrutiny Committee to SMC on 

23/04/07 

Page 8



Annex A 

 
  

12 

EDUCATION SCRUTINY 
BOARD 
 

The Board, which is comprised of 
seven Members and four statutory co-
optees, has worked very well together 
in 2003/4.   We are fortunate in that 
the board has an excellent mix of 
people in terms of knowledge, skills 
and experience.  The Board’s officer 
support, particularly from Education 
Directorate, has been key to our 
success. 
 
The board spent much of the year 
considering the topic of Post-16 
Inclusion.  This topic had been 
identified in an earlier scrutiny of pre- 
16 inclusion as a vital area to 
consider. The scope considered the 
outcomes for young people when they 
leave compulsory education.  The 
scope of the topic was restricted to 
those people with a statement of 
special educational (SEN) needs in an 
age range of 14  to 19.  Successful 
outcomes for young statemented 
people may include education, training 
or employment. The Board were 
involved with gathering a very wide 
range of evidence. Some evidence 
was taken from the Local Education 
Authority (LEA) and a large amount 
was gathered with other organizations 
outside the LEA such as Connexions, 
York College and the North Yorkshire 
Business and Education Partnership. 
 
The Post-16 Inclusion topic report was 
recommended to the Executive 
Member for Education in March 2005 
and published on the Council’s web in 
April 2005. The report concluded that 
the City of York was better than the 
UK average at delivering a successful 
outcome for these yo
[...]
 Cllr Viv Kind 
  Cllr David Livesley 
  Cllr David Scott 
Co-optee  Dr G M Clayton 
Co-optee  Dr David Sellick 
Co-optee  Miss C Duffy 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 12



Annex C 

 

 
 

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 20 November 2006 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

 
Update on Work of Education Scrutiny Committee 

 

Summary  
 

1. The Education Scrutiny Committee’s final report on the Extended School service in 
York has already been considered by the Executive. Members of the Education 
Scrutiny Committee are now considering home-to-school transport contracts and 
how pupil safety can be maximised.  They are also interested in the role and 
training of school governors and expect to carry out work in this area in 2007.  The 
Chair of Education Scrutiny Committee will be attending the meeting to update 
Members on and answer any questions relating to the Committee’s work. 

 

 Background 
 
2. At their meeting on 12 September 2006 the Executive agreed the recommendations 

of the Education Scrutiny Committee in their final report on the Extended School 
Service in York.  This concentrated on primary schools and the decisions will result 
in extended school provision being developed in accordance with community 
needs, community activities being supported in schools by the introduction of a 
more flexible lettings policy and support and training being delivered to update the 
knowledge and skills of staff and governors.  Free provision for children may be 
extended and parenting support improved if the pathfinder bids that this report 
recommended Council applies for are successful. 

 
3. The Committee are now reviewing the home-to-school transport service.  This is 

concentrating on primary schools and will examine the implications of introducing 
seat belts onto all buses which transport pupils to primary schools in York.  
Discussions will take place with contractors and enquiries will be made of other 
local authorities as to how they introduced them, including the issue of how to 
ensure that children wear the safety belts when they are provided.  
 

4. The Committee has an outstanding Scrutiny topic on the role of school governors.  
It is hoped that this will be progressed early in 2007 when the officers in Children’s 
Services have more capacity to support it.  Prior to this it is expected that 
information on changes to the role of school governors will soon be presented to a 
meeting of Children’s Services EMAP. 

 
 

Page 13



Annex C 

 Consultation  
 
5. Members of the Education Scrutiny Committee have been in close consultation with 

the Early Years team in order to complete their successful scrutiny of the Extended 
Schools service.  They are now working with the Education Access team to 
progress their review of school transport and will be consulting externally as 
detailed above. 

 
 Options 
 
6. Members may receive this report and ask any relevant questions of the Chairman 

of the Education Scrutiny Committee.   
 

 Analysis 
 

7. The Education Scrutiny Committee is one of only two standing Scrutiny Committees 
and its work so far has resulted in decisions which will lead to improvements in 
community provision in schools and the services offered to primary age children.  
Members of this committee are managing their workload so that they can deliver 
clear and positive recommendations that can make measurable improvements in a 
short period of time. 
 
Corporate Priorities 
 

8. The report is relevant to Corporate Priority 5 – Increase people’s skills and 
knowledge to improve future employment prospects and Corporate Priority 7 - 
Improve the health and lifestyles of the people who live in York, in particular among 
groups whose levels of health are the poorest. 

 
 Implications 
 

9. There are no known Financial, HR, Equalities, Legal, Crime and Disorder, IT or 
other implications at this stage.  
 

 Risk Manage
[...]
 detailed analysis of the evidence collected was included in the Final Report 
submitted to the Scrutiny Management Committee on 26 March 2007 and the 
approved report will be considered by the Executive on 24 April 2007.   
 
 
 
 
Cllr Charles Hall 
    
 
 

Page 18



 

  

 

   

 

Education Scrutiny Committee 19 June 2007 

 

Security In Schools – Feasibility Report 

Summary 

1. Members are asked to consider carrying out a scrutiny review of security in 
schools.   

 

 Criteria 

2. This topic was registered by former Councillor Charles Hall prior to the local 
election (see registration form attached at Annex A) and this proposed topic fits 
with the following eligibility criteria: 

• Public Interest i.e. in terms of being in the public interest and residents 
perceptions 

• In keeping with Corporate Priorities 
• Level of Risk to the Council 
 

Consultation  

3. The Executive Member for Children’s Services and key officers were asked to 
comment on the feasibility of this scrutiny review: 
 

4. Executive Member for Children’s Services 
Having visited every school in the city at least once, I can confirm that every 
school pays careful attention to security.  In primary schools, in particular, 
doors are locked and a careful check is made as visitors enter and leave the 
building. Even in large secondary schools, a careful record of visitor movement 
is kept, as is the movement of students, even those in the sixth forms, as they 
enter and leave the school buildings.  As a school governor, I know that the 
responsibility for safety and security rests with the governing body and that the 
Local Authority can only offer advice.  This they do through the Health and 
Safety Officers and via such bodies as Safer York Partnership. 
 

5. Police Officers and PCSOs are often in our schools, getting to know the 
children and young people and emphasising safety matters to them.  I have 
been working with the police to progress the idea of 'police desks' in
[...]
 
1 
5 
41 

Grand Total 295 

 
 
A Table of Crime by Month of the Year and Hour of the Day  in the Study Area  
 

Month  Total  

Jan  27  

Feb  16  

Mar  41  

Apr  17  

May  28  

Jun  35  

Jul  22  

Aug  10  

Sep  25  

Oct  19  

 Nov  29  

Dec  26  

Grand Total  295  

 
 
A Graph of Crime by Hour of the Day in the Study Area  
 

 

Crime Day  Total  

Mon  45  

Tue  48  

Wed  56  

Thu  43  

Fri  59  

Sat  29  

Sun  15  

Grand Total  295  

 
Expected Average Crime per Month = 24.6    
 
Expected Average Crime per Day = 42.1 

Page 81



 

 

Annex D 
 
 
A Table of Crime by Hour of the Day in the Study Area  

 

 
01:00  02:00  03:00  04:00  05:00  06:00  07:00  08:00  09:00  10:00  11:00  12:00  

Total per Hour 0  2  0  2  0  0  2  29  20  10  10  27  

 
    

 
       

 
13:00  14:00  15:00  16:00  17:00  18:00  19:00  20:00  21:00  22:00  23:00  00:00  

Total per Hour 29  13  22  15  24  32  11  12  13  12  3  7  

 
 

 

Report Produced by Ian Cunningham Crime Analyst, SYP  

P
a

g
e
 8

2


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Overview of Work Completed by Education Scrutiny Committee Since 2004
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex D

	5 Security in Schools - Feasibility Report
	Security in Schools enc. 1
	Security in Schools enc. 2
	Security in Schools enc. 3
	Security in Schools enc. 4




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING EDUCATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 19 JUNE 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS KIRK (CHAIR), ALEXANDER, 
BROOKS (VICE-CHAIR), GUNNELL, HYMAN, 
MERRETT, MORLEY, MR J BAILEY AND 
DR D SELLICK 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
The following general personal non-prejudicial interests were declared: 
 
Councillor Hyman as chair of governors at Huntington Primary School; 
 
Councillor Merrett as his daughter attended St Paul’s Primary School; 
 
Dr D Sellick as a governor of Derwent Infant and Junior School; 
 
Mr J Bailey as a governor of Huntington School and Huntington Primary 
School. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 

2007 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
3. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

4. Overview of Work Completed by Education Scrutiny Committee Since 
2004  
 
Members received a report which introduced them to the work previously 
completed by the Education Scrutiny Committee since 2004. 
 
Excerpts from the annual review reports from 2004-05 and 2005-06 were 
attached as Annexes A & B respectively and update reports provided by 
the Chair of Education Scrutiny Committee to Scrutiny Management 
Committee (SMC) during 2006-07 as Annexes C & D. 
 
It was noted that the annual review report for 2006-07 would need to be 
considered at the next meeting and suggested that the previous vice-chair 



be approached to assist in drafting it, given that most of the membership 
had now changed.   
 
It was reported that topics relating to the role of school governors and 
health and fitness had previously been registered and Members requested 
that any information available on these topics be considered at the next 
meeting.  It was proposed that the Executive Member for Children’s 
Services be invited to the next meeting to speak and highlight any areas 
where a scrutiny review may be helpful.  It was also suggested that a 
brainstorming session be held on possible topics for the future. 
 
RESOLVED:  (i)  That the contents of the report and annexes be 
noted; 
 
 (ii) That the following items be scheduled for the next 

meeting: 
a) the draft annual review report for 2006-07; 
b) the information available on the role of school 

governors and health and fitness topics; 
c) the discussion with the Executive Member 

regarding possible scrutiny topics; 
d) the brainstorming session on possible scrutiny 

topics. 
 
REASON: In order to be fully informed on scrutiny reviews 

completed by Education Scrutiny Committee during 
the last three years. 

 
5. Security in Schools - Feasibility Report  

 
Members received a report which asked them to consider whether to carry 
out a scrutiny review of security in schools.  
 
Comments from the Executive Member for Children’s Services and key 
officers on the feasibility of the scrutiny review were set out in the report, 
along with a briefing on security in schools both nationally and in the City 
of York. 
 
Members suggested that there was scope for a one meeting “light touch” 
scrutiny exercise on this topic.  They noted that there was not a Local 
Education Authority policy on school security and asked the Scrutiny 
Officer to investigate if all schools had their own policies.  They also 
requested that crime figures be provided for the past three years, rather 
than just the past year, and that any Local Education Authority response to 
the national questionnaire be made available. 
 
A number of issues were identified for discussion with the Executive 
Member for Children’s Services, including police desks in schools, security 
in the design of school and unisex toilets.  Members were asked to notify 
the Scrutiny Officer of specific questions for the Executive Member ahead 
of the meeting. 
 



RESOLVED: That it be agreed to proceed with a short review of 
security in schools including: 
a) confirmation that all schools had their own security 

policies; 
b) provision of crime figures for the past three years; 
c) provision of any response to the national 

questionnaire; 
d) discussions with the Executive Member. 

 
REASON: To ensure that all relevant information has been 

considered and that Members’ questions have been 
satisfactorily addressed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR M KIRK 
Chair of Scrutiny Committee 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.40 pm. 
 


